

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 92

ANSWERED ON 04.12.2023

JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN

92.     SHRI HARBHAJAN SINGH

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of districts in the country that have so far been covered under Jal Shakti Abhiyan that aims to renovate water bodies for water conservation;

(b) the State-wise details thereof including the State of Punjab;

(c) the funds sanctioned, released and utilized under the scheme during the last three years;

(d) the State-wise details thereof including the State of Punjab; and

(e) proposed action plan under this scheme for the next two years?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) & (b)    Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain (JSA: CTR) that aims to renovate water bodies for water

conservation covers all the districts of all States/UTs in the country including all the districts of the state of Punjab.

(c) & (d)   Under JSA:CTRm, funds are utilized through convergence of different Central and State

Government schemes. No separate funds have been allocated under the campaign. However, a one-time financial assistance of Rs. 2.00 lakh is released to each district for GIS mapping of water bodies and preparation of District Water Conservation Scientific Plans under Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain (JSA: CTR). The State-wise details of funds released under JSA: CTR during the last three years are annexed.

(e)    The JSA:CTR campaign has seamlessly evolved into an annual feature, poised to sustain its

unwavering commitment to the conservation of rainwater. Over the next two years, this initiative is anticipated to persist in its dedicated endeavors, effectively catalyzing a positive shift in the behavioral patterns of stakeholders towards sustainable water practices.

***


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 92 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 04.12.2023

REGARDING “JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN”.

Rs. in Lakhs

Sr .No. STATE/  UT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLAND (UT) 2 0 0

2 ANDHRA PADESH 13 13 0

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 11 1 1

4 ASSAM 19 0 1

5 BIHAR 28 3 39

6 CHANDIGARH 1 0 0

7 CHATTISGARH 13 4 10

8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 2 0 0

9 DELHI 8 1 4

10 GOA 1 1 2

11 GUJARAT 15 37 0

12 HARYANA 22 22 0

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7 4 1

14 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 18 1 19

15 JHARKHAND 13 1 2

16 KARNATAKA 2 26 3

17 KERALA 11 2 0

18 LEH AND LADAKH 2 0 0

19 LAKSHADWEEP 0 1 0

20 MADHYA PRADESH 44 1 1

21 MAHARASHTRA 3 20 0

22 MANIPUR 12 6 0

23 MEGHALAYA 8 1 1

24 MIZORAM 7 1 0

25 NAGALAND 5 5 11

26 ORISHA 11 10 8

27 PUDUCHERRY (UT) 0 2 2

28 PUNJAB 7 8 8

29 RAJASTHAN 24 37 1

30 SIKKIM 4 0 0

31 TAMILNADU 34 31 1

32 TELANGANA 32 4 0

33 TRIPURA 8 0 8

34 UTTAR PRADESH 46 19 5

35 UTTRAKHAND 13 0 13

36 WEST BENGAL 2 0 0

Total 448 262 141
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